## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-11**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UTILITY USER TAX OF 8% FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE GOLETA WEST SANITARY DISTRICT, VIA DIRECT CHARGE BY THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY **AUDITOR-CONTROLLER** PLACEMENT ON THE SECURED TAX BILL OF ALL PARCELS IN THE DISTRICT SERVICED BY THE GOLETA WEST SANITARY DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Isla Vista Community Services District ("District") is authorized, pursuant to Government Code section 61250(g)(5), to levy a utility user tax ("UUT") on the utilities of gas, water, electricity, sewer, and garbage disposal services, and excluding telecommunications service providers; and

WHEREAS, the UUT was approved by 83% of the voters at the statewide election held on June 5, 2018, and certified by the Santa Barbara County Clerk/Registrar on or about June 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the District currently is authorized and empowered to provide services as set forth in Government Code section 61250(d) and/or 61250(g), and

**WHEREAS**, the District is authorized to establish charges for services provided in the District, as provided in Government Code section 61115; and

**WHEREAS**, parcels within the District are served by the Goleta West Sanitary District for sanitary sewer services; and

**WHEREAS**, the method of tax collection for the special tax shall be the regular county assessment roll, as authorized by the Community Services District Law (Government Code section 6100 *et seq.*.) and the Cortese-Knox-Herzberg Act (Government Code section 65000 *et seq.*.), and

**WHEREAS**, the County of Santa Barbara requires a resolution of the Board of Directors of the District authorizing collection of the 8% UUT for sanitary sewer services on behalf of the District on a yearly basis; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors previously passed Resolution 18-3 authorizing collection of the 8% UUT for sanitary sewer services by the Count of Santa Barbara on behalf of the District for the fiscal year 2018-2019; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors wishes to authorize collection of the 8% UUT for sanitary sewer services by the Count of Santa Barbara on behalf of the District for the fiscal year 2019-2020.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Service District, as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct; and
- 2. The UUT was approved in compliance with Article XIII C, Section 2 of the California Constitution; and
- 3. The County of Santa Barbara Auditor-Controller is authorized and requested to collect the UUT on behalf of the District via direct charge via placement on the secured tax bill, on a per parcel basis as indicated in the list of affected parcels maintained by Goleta West Sanitary District, and
- 4. The County of Santa Barbara Auditor-Controller is requested to place and collect the direct charge via placement on the tax roll for fiscal year 2019-2020; and
- 5. The Board of Directors hereby authorizes and directs the General Manager, or his designee, to submit to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller the list of affected parcels, as maintained by Goleta West Sanitary District, for levying of the previously approved UUT of 8% for sanitary sewer services within the District; and
- 6. The Board of Directors hereby authorizes payment of \$1 per parcel, as charged by the County of Santa Barbara Auditor-Controller for collection services, by deducting the total amount due before remitting the amounts collected, as authorized by Government Code section 50077; and
- 7. The Board of Directors hereby authorizes and directs the General Manager, or his designee, in consultation with District Counsel, to execute all other agreements necessary and incidental to carrying out the terms and intent of this Resolution.

[SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

held on the 23rd day of July 2019, by the following vote: AYES:\_\_\_\_\_ NOES: ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_ ATTEST: JONATHAN ABBOUD, General Manager ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES **DISTRICT** SPENCER BRANDT, Board President APPROVED AS TO FORM: G. ROSS TRINDLE, III, District Counsel I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, General Manager of the Isla Vista Community Services District, Santa Barbara County, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District on the date and by the vote indicated herein.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by

the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District at a regular meeting